

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2456


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3
RD

 DECEMBER, 2019/ AGRAHAYANA 12, 1941 (SAKA)


ATROCITIES AGAINST CHILDREN AND WOMEN


2456.     PROF. SAUGATA RAY:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has taken note that large portion of the cases registered on atrocities against children and women has not resulted in conviction for the accused persons;


(b) if so, the percentage of cases in which conviction has been achieved during the last three years, State-wise;


(c) the details of number of cases registered and action taken regarding attacks on tribal women and girls in the country during the said period, State-wise;


(d) whether the Government has also taken note of a recent judgement in a case at Walayar of Kerala in which the accused persons were freed due to the adjustment between prosecution and police;


(e) if so, the details thereof;


(f) whether the prosecutor appointed by the State Government has failed to present the evidence in the court; and


(g) if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon along with the steps taken to forward the case to the Central Bureau of Investigation?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a)& (b): National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles and publishes information on crimes in its publication “Crime in India”. The published reports are available till the year 2017.


-2-

L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR 3.12.2019


 State/UT-wise details of cases registered, case charge-sheeted, cases convicted, cases acquitted and discharged, conviction rate under Crime against Women and Crime against Children during 2015-2017 are given in Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.


(c): State/UT-wise details of cases registered, cases charge-sheeted and cases convicted under “Attacks on Scheduled Tribes (STs) Women” (Assault on women with intent to outrage her modesty, Rape and Attempt to Rape) during 2015-2017 are given in Annexure-III.


(d) to (g): „Police‟ and „Public Order‟ are State subjects under the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. The responsibilities to maintain law and order, protection of life and property of the citizens rests with the respective State Governments. The State Governments are competent to deal with such offences under the extant provisions of law.

As per the information received from the Government of Kerala, the State Government has taken note of the Judgment in Walayar case in which all the accused were acquitted due to latches in the investigation and also due to inefficient conduct of prosecution. On evaluating the Judgment and evidence in the above case, Government of Kerala concluded that the prosecutor appointed by the State Government has failed to present the evidence to establish the case of prosecution before the Court. The service of the said prosecutor has already been terminated by Government of Kerala. Further, the Government of Kerala has filed an Appeal in the Hon‟ble High Court.

******


ANNEXURE-I/1
L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR 3.12.2019

State/UT-wise Cases Reported (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON), Cases Acquitted+Cases Discharged (CAQDIS) and Conviction Rate (CVR) under Total Crimes against Women during 2015

S.
No.

State/UT CR CCS CON CAQDIS CVR

1 Andhra Pradesh 15967 13255 768 8369 8.4

2 Arunachal Pradesh 384 259 0 5 0.0

3 Assam 23365 12287 669 6410 9.5

4 Bihar 13904 9148 508 3205 13.7

5 Chhattisgarh 5783 4910 2319 2926 44.2

6 Goa 392 319 27 117 18.8

7 Gujarat 7777 7025 114 4044 2.7

8 Haryana 9511 5348 805 3633 18.1

9 Himachal Pradesh 1295 1012 61 400 13.2

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 3366 2538 83 1689 4.7

11 Jharkhand 6568 4722 726 2272 24.2

12 Karnataka 12775 10053 251 4883 4.9

13 Kerala 9767 8856 649 3854 14.4

14 Madhya Pradesh 24231 21622 4233 11753 26.5

15 Maharashtra 31216 22784 1229 9712 11.2

16 Manipur 266 94 7 9 43.8

17 Meghalaya 337 224 12 43 21.8

18 Mizoram 158 197 138 40 77.5

19 Nagaland 91 70 24 7 77.4

20 Odisha 17200 15046 511 5636 8.3

21 Punjab 5340 3552 794 1804 30.6

22 Rajasthan 28224 14582 3318 5263 38.7

23 Sikkim 53 36 6 13 31.6

24 Tamil Nadu 5919 4221 867 2471 26.0

25 Telangana 15425 14037 533 5566 8.7

26 Tripura 1267 1025 99 318 23.7

27 Uttar Pradesh 35908 24940 7151 5655 55.8

28 Uttarakhand 1465 858 628 471 57.1

29 West Bengal 33318 35006 420 8031 5.0

  TOTAL STATE(S) 311272 238026 26950 98599 21.5

30 A&N Islands 136 97 7 47 13.0

31 Chandigarh 468 277 65 197 24.8

32 D&N Haveli 25 12 2 4 33.3

33 Daman & Diu 29 13 0 4 0.0

34 Delhi 17222 7854 880 1634 35.0

35 Lakshadweep 9 1 1 0 100.0

36 Puducherry 82 66 4 1 80.0

  TOTAL UT(S) 17971 8320 959 1887 33.7

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 329243 246346 27909 100486 21.7
Source: Crime in India


*Now UT of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Laddakh


ANNEXURE-I/2
L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR 3.12.2019

State/UT-wise Cases Reported (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON), Cases Acquitted+Cases Discharged (CAQDIS) and Conviction Rate (CVR) under Total Crimes against Women during 2016

S.
No.

State/UT CR CCS CON CAQDIS CVR

1 Andhra Pradesh 16362 14774 922 8960 9.3

2 Arunachal Pradesh 367 239 23 53 30.3

3 Assam 20869 11004 470 6052 7.2

4 Bihar 13400 13951 639 2796 18.6

5 Chhattisgarh 5947 5114 1207 3238 27.2

6 Goa 371 236 18 139 11.5

7 Gujarat 8532 7676 122 3415 3.4

8 Haryana 9839 5603 560 3620 13.4

9 Himachal Pradesh 1222 947 83 519 13.8

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 2850 1823 56 1295 4.1

11 Jharkhand 5453 4136 766 1670 31.4

12 Karnataka 14131 9936 271 5543 4.7

13 Kerala 10034 9408 500 4152 10.7

14 Madhya Pradesh 26604 23606 3888 10119 27.8

15 Maharashtra 31388 26231 1135 9020 11.2

16 Manipur 253 165 7 9 43.8

17 Meghalaya 372 262 88 42 67.7

18 Mizoram 120 116 71 9 88.8

19 Nagaland 105 61 23 32 41.8

20 Odisha 17837 15610 392 5912 6.2

21 Punjab 5105 2995 550 1716 24.3

22 Rajasthan 27422 14493 2884 5485 34.5

23 Sikkim 153 113 11 20 35.5

24 Tamil Nadu 4463 3166 647 2446 20.9

25 Telangana 15374 12185 471 5338 8.1

26 Tripura 1013 862 130 396 24.7

27 Uttar Pradesh 49262 32032 5795 5212 52.6

28 Uttarakhand 1588 990 243 283 46.2

29 West Bengal 32513 33539 319 9394 3.3

  TOTAL STATE(S) 322949 251273 22291 96885 18.7

30 A&N Islands 108 77 8 48 14.3

31 Chandigarh 414 280 52 161 24.4

32 D&N Haveli 28 30 2 19 9.5

33 Daman & Diu 41 28 0 20 0.0

34 Delhi 15310 8542 736 1858 28.4

35 Lakshadweep 9 8 0 0 -

36 Puducherry 95 66 5 3 62.5

  TOTAL UT(S) 16005 9031 803 2109 27.6

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 338954 260304 23094 98994 18.9
Source: Crime in India


*Now UT of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Laddakh


ANNEXURE-I/3
L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR 3.12.2019

State/UT-wise Cases Reported (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON), Cases Acquitted+Cases Discharged (CAQDIS) and Conviction Rate (CVR) under Total Crimes against Women during 2017

S.
No.

State/UT CR CCS CON CAQDIS CVR

1 Andhra Pradesh 17909 15105 883 7674 10.3

2 Arunachal Pradesh 337 217 2 16 11.1

3 Assam 23082 12699 429 4143 9.4

4 Bihar 14711 11415 563 2504 18.4

5 Chhattisgarh 7996 6977 1904 3629 34.4

6 Goa 369 345 18 149 10.8

7 Gujarat 8133 8174 137 4236 3.1

8 Haryana 11370 6141 853 4693 15.4

9 Himachal Pradesh 1246 883 59 462 11.3

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 3129 2131 75 1397 5.1

11 Jharkhand 5911 3678 965 1126 46.2

12 Karnataka 14078 13198 337 5853 5.4

13 Kerala 11057 10412 758 3921 16.2

14 Madhya Pradesh 29788 27302 5797 10753 35.0

15 Maharashtra 31979 24186 1397 10119 12.1

16 Manipur 236 111 14 9 60.9

17 Meghalaya 567 344 19 43 30.6

18 Mizoram 301 291 100 40 71.4

19 Nagaland 79 78 41 14 74.5

20 Odisha 20098 17387 372 4669 7.4

21 Punjab 4620 3050 506 1689 23.1

22 Rajasthan 25993 14237 5096 6984 42.2

23 Sikkim 163 145 38 31 55.1

24 Tamil Nadu 5397 4741 648 3519 15.6

25 Telangana 17521 13816 426 6420 6.2

26 Tripura 972 806 90 304 22.8

27 Uttar Pradesh 56011 38722 9031 4575 66.4

28 Uttarakhand 1944 1298 244 144 62.9

29 West Bengal 30992 32043 236 7143 3.2

  TOTAL STATE(S) 345989 269932 31038 96259 24.4

30 A&N Islands 132 134 6 59 9.2

31 Chandigarh 453 302 64 172 27.1

32 D&N Haveli 20 19 5 41 10.9

33 Daman & Diu 26 23 2 7 22.2

34 Delhi 13076 11031 860 1570 35.4

35 Lakshadweep 6 5 0 0 -

36 Puducherry 147 132 0 1 0.0

  TOTAL UT(S) 13860 11646 937 1850 33.6

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 359849 281578 31975 98109 24.6
Source: Crime in India


*Now UT of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Laddakh


ANNEXURE-II/1
L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR 3.12.2019

State/UT-wise Cases Reported (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON), Cases Acquitted+Cases Discharged (CAQDIS) and Conviction Rate (CVR) under Total Crimes against Children during 2015

S.
No.

State/UT CR CCS CON CAQDIS CVR

1 Andhra Pradesh 1992 1396 108 758 12.5

2 Arunachal Pradesh 181 83 0 0 -

3 Assam 2835 1023 27 122 18.1

4 Bihar 1917 1122 70 292 19.3

5 Chhattisgarh 4469 3127 961 1139 45.8

6 Goa 242 195 20 49 29.0

7 Gujarat 3623 2494 38 300 11.2

8 Haryana 3262 1551 228 602 27.5

9 Himachal Pradesh 477 286 34 93 26.8

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 308 110 4 87 4.4

11 Jharkhand 406 249 40 73 35.4

12 Karnataka 3961 2176 50 413 10.8

13 Kerala 2384 2009 146 342 29.9

14 Madhya Pradesh 12859 9267 1704 3497 32.8

15 Maharashtra 13921 6345 313 1301 19.4

16 Manipur 110 48 1 4 20.0

17 Meghalaya 257 138 2 7 22.2

18 Mizoram 186 202 110 14 88.7

19 Nagaland 61 29 7 4 63.6

20 Odisha 2562 1786 41 352 10.4

21 Punjab 1836 1017 306 446 40.7

22 Rajasthan 3689 2014 232 372 38.4

23 Sikkim 64 55 17 13 56.7

24 Tamil Nadu 2617 2025 363 428 45.9

25 Telangana 2697 1964 112 679 14.2

26 Tripura 255 206 22 57 27.8

27 Uttar Pradesh 11420 8705 2185 1499 59.3

28 Uttarakhand 635 207 131 55 70.4

29 West Bengal 4963 4943 46 315 12.7

  TOTAL STATE(S) 84189 54772 7318 13313 35.5

30 A&N Islands 102 75 2 9 18.2

31 Chandigarh 271 106 34 45 43.0

32 D&N Haveli 35 20 0 3 0.0

33 Daman & Diu 28 5 1 0 100.0

34 Delhi 9489 2524 333 543 38.0

35 Lakshadweep 2 0 0 0 -

36 Puducherry 56 37 2 1 66.7

  TOTAL UT(S) 9983 2767 372 601 38.2

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 94172 57539 7690 13914 35.6
Source: Crime in India


*Now UT of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Laddakh


ANNEXURE-II/2
L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR 3.12.2019

State/UT-wise Cases Reported (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON), Cases Acquitted+Cases Discharged (CAQDIS) andConviction Rate (CVR) under Total Crimes against Children during 2016

S.
No.

State/UT CR CCS CON CAQDIS CVR

1 Andhra Pradesh 1847 1405 113 899 11.2

2 Arunachal Pradesh 133 71 1 4 20.0

3 Assam 3964 1338 57 283 16.8

4 Bihar 3932 2898 75 241 23.7

5 Chhattisgarh 4746 3365 924 1225 43.0

6 Goa 230 130 18 84 17.6

7 Gujarat 3637 2641 34 261 11.5

8 Haryana 3099 1628 150 675 18.2

9 Himachal Pradesh 467 245 30 119 20.1

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 222 92 4 63 6.0

11 Jharkhand 717 429 45 117 27.8

12 Karnataka 4455 2211 76 531 12.5

13 Kerala 2879 2663 85 425 16.7

14 Madhya Pradesh 13746 9527 1642 3802 30.2

15 Maharashtra 14559 7239 399 1448 21.6

16 Manipur 134 68 1 9 10.0

17 Meghalaya 240 135 30 8 78.9

18 Mizoram 188 164 63 2 96.9

19 Nagaland 78 31 9 14 39.1

20 Odisha 3286 2319 43 424 9.2

21 Punjab 1843 835 164 394 29.4

22 Rajasthan 4034 2323 266 449 37.2

23 Sikkim 110 86 9 10 47.4

24 Tamil Nadu 2856 2144 634 847 42.8

25 Telangana 2909 2167 88 727 10.8

26 Tripura 274 201 29 58 33.3

27 Uttar Pradesh 16079 9753 1529 1469 51.0

28 Uttarakhand 676 267 50 15 76.9

29 West Bengal 7004 4641 78 688 10.2

  TOTAL STATE(S) 98344 61016 6646 15291 30.3

30 A&N Islands 86 53 4 15 21.1

31 Chandigarh 222 87 45 51 46.9

32 D&N Haveli 21 16 2 5 28.6

33 Daman & Diu 31 10 0 0 -

34 Delhi 8178 2114 294 410 41.8

35 Lakshadweep 5 5 0 0 -

36 Puducherry 71 51 0 0 -

  TOTAL UT(S) 8614 2336 345 481 41.8

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 106958 63352 6991 15772 30.7
Source: Crime in India


*Now UT of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Laddakh


ANNEXURE-II/3
L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR 3.12.2019

State/UT-wise Cases Reported (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON), Cases Acquitted+Cases Discharged (CAQDIS) and Conviction Rate (CVR) under Total Crimes against Children during 2017

S.
No.

State/UT CR CCS CON CAQDIS CVR

1 Andhra Pradesh 2397 1564 134 759 15.0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 138 63 0 0 -

3 Assam 4951 2364 75 361 17.2

4 Bihar 5386 3087 79 355 18.2

5 Chhattisgarh 6518 5016 1124 1978 36.2

6 Goa 196 157 14 132 9.6

7 Gujarat 3955 3022 26 412 5.9

8 Haryana 4169 1965 418 1094 27.6

9 Himachal Pradesh 528 261 33 117 22.0

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 359 146 5 72 6.5

11 Jharkhand 1247 602 38 115 24.8

12 Karnataka 5890 3101 316 835 27.5

13 Kerala 3562 3030 198 377 34.4

14 Madhya Pradesh 19038 14386 2363 4292 35.5

15 Maharashtra 16918 7558 635 2147 22.8

16 Manipur 109 44 4 0 100.0

17 Meghalaya 379 224 5 17 22.7

18 Mizoram 220 210 61 22 73.5

19 Nagaland 93 53 15 7 68.2

20 Odisha 3185 2474 54 495 9.8

21 Punjab 2133 1067 171 486 26.0

22 Rajasthan 5180 3180 590 589 50.0

23 Sikkim 190 125 23 15 60.5

24 Tamil Nadu 3529 3008 539 921 36.9

25 Telangana 3580 2183 489 570 46.2

26 Tripura 276 205 32 42 43.2

27 Uttar Pradesh 19145 12757 2171 995 68.6

28 Uttarakhand 829 428 53 32 62.4

29 West Bengal 6551 4947 49 559 8.1

  TOTAL STATE(S) 120651 77227 9714 17796 35.3

30 A&N Islands 119 117 3 34 8.1

31 Chandigarh 275 104 39 69 36.1

32 D&N Haveli 31 14 3 24 11.1

33 Daman & Diu 24 13 3 0 100.0

34 Delhi 7852 2738 242 281 46.3

35 Lakshadweep 4 4 0 0 -

36 Puducherry 76 64 0 1 0.0

  TOTAL UT(S) 8381 3054 290 409 41.5

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 129032 80281 10004 18205 35.5
Source: Crime in India


*Now UT of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Laddakh


ANNEXURE-III/1
L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR 3.12.2019


State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON) and Female Victims (FV) under Attacks on ST Women During 2015

SL State/UT

Assault on Women
with Intent to Outrage

her Modesty
Rape

Attempt to commit
Rape

CR CCS CON CR CCS CON CR CCS CON

1 Andhra Pradesh 29 15 1 21 7 0 2 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 86 82 14 138 131 29 0 0 0

6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 17 18 0 44 40 2 0 0 0

8 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 4 4 0 6 9 0 0 0 0

12 Karnataka 12 9 0 13 13 1 0 0 0

13 Kerala 19 13 0 47 24 2 2 1 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 378 376 70 359 361 69 2 2 1

15 Maharashtra 146 114 4 99 79 8 0 0 0

16 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Odisha 65 43 0 94 86 9 2 2 0

21 Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 Rajasthan 20 5 1 80 52 4 3 4 0

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0

25 Telangana 32 27 1 44 42 2 0 0 0

26 Tripura 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 Uttar Pradesh 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0

28 Uttarakhand 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 West Bengal 5 3 0 5 5 0 3 2 0

  TOTAL STATE(S) 818 711 91 952 852 126 15 11 1

30 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL UT(S) 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 818 711 91 952 854 126 15 11 1

Source: Crime in India
          *Now UT of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Laddakh


ANNEXURE-III/2
L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR .12.2019

State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON) and Female Victims (FV) under Attacks on ST Women During 2016

SL State/UT

Assault on
Women with

Intent to Outrage
her Modesty

Rape
Attempt to

commit Rape

CR CCS CON CR CCS CON CR CCS CON

1 Andhra Pradesh 39 21 0 29 16 0 3 1 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

3 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 88 84 14 157 155 29 1 1 0

6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 24 20 0 34 33 0 1 1 0

8 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 3 2 0 14 5 1 4 2 0

12 Karnataka 6 6 0 19 7 0 0 0 0

13 Kerala 31 22 0 47 56 3 2 3 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 399 399 56 377 374 51 0 0 0

15 Maharashtra 109 119 5 85 90 5 0 0 0

16 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Odisha 43 34 0 91 93 4 0 1 0

21 Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 Rajasthan 31 13 0 71 47 6 1 0 0

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0

25 Telangana 49 49 1 41 26 1 1 1 0

26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

28 Uttarakhand 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 West Bengal 12 9 0 6 12 0 0 2 0

  TOTAL STATE(S) 835 779 76 972 916 101 13 13 0

30 A&N Islands 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL UT(S) 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 835 779 76 974 917 101 13 13 0


Source: Crime in India
          *Now UT of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Laddakh


ANNEXURE-III/3
L.S.US.Q.NO.2456 FOR 3.12.2019

State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON) and Female Victims (FV) under Attacks on ST Women During 2017

SL State/UT

Assault on
Women with

Intent to Outrage
her Modesty

Rape
Attempt to

Commit Rape

CR CCS CON CR CCS CON CR CCS CON

1 Andhra Pradesh 44 22 0 29 24 0 4 2 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Bihar 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 60 61 19 163 165 37 1 1 1

6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 18 21 1 35 35 1 0 0 0

8 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 7 2 1 4 6 2 0 0 0

12 Karnataka 15 13 0 15 25 1 0 0 0

13 Kerala 25 16 1 36 35 1 2 1 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 457 462 104 428 438 74 2 2 1

15 Maharashtra 125 99 5 114 106 5 0 0 0

16 Manipur 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

17 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Odisha 51 38 0 83 95 0 1 0 0

21 Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 Rajasthan 58 27 2 63 39 17 9 5 1

23 Sikkim 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 1 1 0 3 2 0 0 0 0

25 Telangana 34 40 1 53 42 1 0 0 0

26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 Uttar Pradesh 5 4 0 2 2 0 0 0 0

28 Uttarakhand 4 4 0 3 3 0 0 0 0

29 West Bengal 14 16 0 5 7 0 3 4 0

  TOTAL STATE(S) 924 829 134 1039 1025 139 22 15 3

30 A&N Islands 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Delhi 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL UT(S) 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 0


  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 925 830 134 1041 1027 139 22 15 3

Source: Crime in India
          *Now UT of Jammu & Kashmir and UT of Laddakh

      -------

